No. 94, A.]

CHAPTER 560

[Published August 7, 1953.

- AN ACT to repeal 97.13 to 97.24 and 97.72 (1); to amend 97.42 (14) (e) and (f); and to repeal and recreate 97.10, 97.11 and 97.12 of the statutes, relating to the licensing and sanitary regulation of bakeries and confectionaries.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 97.10, 97.11 and 97.12 of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read: 97.10 BAKERY LICENSE. No person shall operate a bakery without a license from the department as provided in s. 97.12. The term "bakery" means any place where

bread, crackers, pies, macaroni, spaghetti, or any other food product of which flour or meal is the principal ingredient are baked, cooked or dried, or prepared or mixed for baking, cooking or drying, for sale as food; provided, that the term "bakery" shall not include a restaurant, hotel or other place wherein such products are prepared and sold exclusively with meals or lunches.

97.11 CONFECTIONARY LICENSE. No person shall operate a confectionary without a license from the department as provided in s. 97.12. The term "confectionary" means any place where candy, fruit, nut meats or any other food product, except a bakery product defined in s. 97.10, is manufactured from or is coated or filled with saccharine substances for sale as food.

97.12 BAKERY AND CONFECTIONARY LICENSE REQUIREMENTS. (1) Application for a license to operate a bakery or a confectionary shall be in writing, shall state such pertinent information as the department may require and shall be accompanied by a fee of \$5.

(2) Licenses shall be granted under such reasonable rules and regulations as the department may prescribe pertaining to the proper handling and storing of food and the construction and sanitary condition of the place and equipment to be used.

(3) All licenses shall expire on February 28 following the effective date. No license shall be transferable. A transfer of the business or the discontinuance of its operation by the licensee at the place covered by the license voids the license and the license certificate shall be surrendered to the department immediately.

(4) Ss. 97.10 and 97.11 and this section shall apply to any person operating a bakery or a confectionary in a vehicle or in any portable structure at a fair, carnival or other temporary location, but a separate license shall be required for each vehicle or portable structure so used. No such license shall be void on account of operation by the licensee at different locations, providing each location and the period of its occupancy by the licensee is registered with and approved by the department.

SECTION 2. 97.13 to 97.24 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 3. 97.42 (14) (e) and (f) of the statutes are amended to read:

97.42 (14) (e) "Bakery" means * * * bakery * * * as defined in s. * * * 97.10.

(f) "Confectionary" means * * * confectionary * * * as defined in s. * * * 97.11.

SECTION 4. 97.72 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

Approved July 14, 1953.